SSCS ANNUAL REPORT

Local School District

ESCUELA COMUNITARIA
CUATRO RIOS

W 22 W }z

K d R @

TOOHDS ALINNIWINOD
SHIAIH 4NOAH

+0dN1IN4 O¥1s3InN YH23Is0D,,




SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 8C - ONTARIO

Enrollment - 2435

SCHOOL BOARD

Nicole AIDISU, CIETK ........c.ooooiiriiiieeie oo 195 SW 3rd Avenue, Ontario
RANAY ABGE....ovvociiii s sttt sss e bt s e eent s oo oo eee e Ontario
Mike BICKADY ............ooooiiiriiiiii oo Ontario
=] e iR ey - ] R E——————————— Ontario
SCUIL R oo A R E - T R————————— T Ontario
AN Easly-DeBISSCNOP...........coivviiiiiioee e Ontario

Board Meets Third Thursday of Each Month

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
195 SW 3rd Avenue, Ontario, Oregon 97914
(541)889-5374 FAX -(541)889-8553

Nicole AbiSu............cccoeoiiiiiii, nabisu@ontario.K12.01.US ............ccoeeeriovi Superintendent
Erie Norden {exd. 230).wamsan enorton@ontario.k12.or.us ............. Personnel/Operations Director
Jolene Masterson (ext. 236)............. Imasters@ontario.k12.0r.us...................... Administrative Assistant
Alcoser, Rosie (ext.234).................. ralcoser@ontario.K12.0r.US. ...........o..... Administrative Assistant
Benjamin, David (ext. 242).............. dbenjamin@ontario.k12.0r.Us ..o Network Systems Op
Beagari, Emi...........ccovveviiiiiiene, ebeagari@ontario.k12.0r.us ..................... ELD Instructional Coach
DiFonzo, Shelby (ext. 235)................ sdifonzo@ontario.k12.0r.us................... District Learning Specialist
Essinger, Zach (ext. 365) .............. zessinger@ontario.k12.0r.US...........ocoeeee oo Tech 1
Gomez, Carolina (ext. 222) ... cgomez@ontario.k12.orus...................... Home School Consultant
Evers, Mary Jo.........ccocooevioieiie mjevers@ontario.k12.0rUS ..........ccoeee ... Director of Finance
Kraft, Vickie (ext. 368).............cccccc...... vkraft@ontario.k12.0r.us ............................ District Data Specialist
LOPEZ, BAMY. coosuvunisuvrs s i slopez@ontario.k12.0r.Us ... Warehouseman
Milton, Kim (ext. 237) ..., kmilton@ontario.k12.0r.us............................... Personnel Assistant
Monson, Kenneth (ext. 363).............. kmonson@ontario.k12.00.US ..o Tech 1
O'Hara-Rines; Efn ..ouwwasmmmanns eoharar@ontario.k12.0r.Us ...........cco.......... District Coach (TOSA)
Ortiz, Anabel (ext. 246) ...................... aortiz@ontario.k12.0r.Us ...........ccccoeeri . Director of Federal
Pabst, Julie (ext. 228).......................... [pabst@ontario.k12.0r.us......................... Administrative Assistant
Riddick, Lisa Ann (ext. 224) ............. Iriddick@ontario.k12.0r.US ..........ccooeeerooo Payroll
Rodriguez, Mimi (ext. 231) ...............mrodriguez@ontario.k12.or.us ................ . Home School Consultant
Stephan, Todd (ext. 243)................... tstephan@ontario.k12.or.us .......... Network Systems Administrator
Suyematsu, Pam (ext. 233)............. psuyematsu@ontario.k12.0r.us................... Food Service Supervisor
Thomas, Chris .............ccoeivimmmiii cthomas@ontario.k12.0r.US...........cccoeee o Nurse
Tichenor, Dawn (ext. 361) ................ dtichenor@ontario.k12.0r.US .........ccoomeeeooo Tech 1
Tolman, Connie (ext. 241)................ ctolman@ontario.k12.0ruUs ..........ococeeeere Tech 1
Williams, Melissa (ext.229).................. mwilliams@ontario.k12.or.us Dir. of Sch. Improvement/Spec. Serv.
Wetzel, Jesse (ext. 362)..................... wetzel@ontario.k12.0r.Us ............................._Network System Op
13



Federal Funds

Title I-FRCS receives Title | funds through the Ontario SD. ERCS
submits a budget to OSD in the fall for approval. Upon
approval, FRCS submits monthly invoices to OSD for payment.

Title 1I-A- FRCS receives Title 1I-A funds through the Ontario SD.
FRCS submits a Title II-A plan and budget to OSD in the fall for
approval. Upon approval, FRCS submits monthly invoices to
OSD for payment.

Title I1I-FRCS receives Title Ili funds directly from ODE. The plan
and budget are submitted and approved through the CIP site.



AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, dated this day of » 2012, is entered into by
ONTARIO SCHOOL DISTRICT 8C (the "District") and FOUR RIVERS CHARTER SCHOOL
("Four Rivers"), an Oregon nonprofit corporation.

1

Purpose

The purpose of this Agreement is to define transportation services to be provided by the
District for Four Rivers’ students in addition to services required by law.

Term

2.1

2l

This Agreement shall become effective with the beginning of the 2012-2013 school
year. This agreement shall end June 31, 2013.

This Agreement may be terminated by either party at any time for any legal reason
upon 20 days’ written notice to the other party delivered by personal or certified
mail delivery to the notice address listed below. This Agreement terminates
automatically if the charter agreement between Four Rivers and the State Board of
Education is terminated or expires.

Ontario School District Requirements

3.l

32

3.3,

3.4.

The District will provide point-to-point shuttle services using one (1) bus on one (1)
trip each morning that transports Four Rivers’ students from Ontario Middle School
to the Four Rivers’ facility. The District will provide two (2) buses on Mondays and
Fridays of student contact days.

The District will provide point-to-point shuttle se*vices using one (1) bus on one (1)
trip each afternoon that transports Four Rivers’ students from the Four Rivers’
facility to Ontario Middle School. The District will provide two (2) buses on
Mondays and Fridays of student contact days.

Field trips and other forms of transportation are subject to consideration and
permitted only as mutually agreed upon for each event.

Services in Sections 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 will be available only when District classes are
in session as outlined by the school calendar. The District may temporarily cancel
services because of poor weather conditions.

Four Rivers Requirements

4.1.

4.2,
4.3.

4.4.

Four Rivers shall comply with and be subject to District policies governing student
transportation. Four Rivers staff, parents and students are subject to District student
transportation policies,

Four Rivers shall instruct students about the essential elements of school bus safety.
Four Rivers shall be responsible to handle student discipline in a timely manner
when informed by OSD staff,

Four Rivers’ students who ride buses will be assigned to specific busses and given
one designated stop. Any changes in designated stops must be authorized by parents
ot Four Rivers’ officials. Designated stops are permanent and not subject to weekly
or monthly changes.



4.5. Four Rivers will keep the parking lot and transit lanes open for District buses to
operate at the Four Rivers® site,

4.6. Four Rivers will provide staff or volunteers at Ontario Middle School as requested
to insure that Four Rivers’ students are properly supervised and loaded on buses.

5. Consideration

5.1. Four Rivers will compensate the District at the rate:

Total Transportation Days 157.5
Miles per Day 7.5/15
Cost per Mile $ 1.00
Hours per Day 1.0/2.0
Cost per Hour $  30.00
Cost per Day $ 3750
Cost per Mon/Friday § 7500
Annual Transport Cost $7965.00
Less 70% Transportation Reimb ~ $(5,575.50)
FRCS 30% Transportation $2,389.50
Monthly Transportation Invoice $265.50
(9 months)

5.2. The District reserves the right to increase these rates with a 15 day notice to Four
Rivers’ because of increased fuel rates, changes in funding levels from the state, or
the need to add additional buses.

5.3. The annual cost of the services to be performed as designated in 5.1 will be
computed. Four Rivers’ will submit one-ninth of the annual computed cost of the
service not later than the last day of September and each succeeding month through
May. Payment will be made by Four Rivers not later than the 1™ day of the
following month.

5.4. In the event Four Rivers changes location Sections 3.1,3.2,3.3 and 5.1 will be
renegotiated.

6. Amendments
The terms of this agreement may be modified only by mutual agreement of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date
first above written.

FOUR RIVERS %HOOL ONTARIO SCHOOL DISTRICT 8C
B}’L/,) 7 By 7 s
Date.\_///,/?& /9', 2012 Date @ '.-/7“ 20! D




